under the equity method while joint operations are accounted for by recognizing the Group’s share of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses (these interests
would have previously been accounted for using the equity method under IAS 31).

As a result of the IFRS 11 retrospective application, the Group’s interest in Sevel S.p.A., a joint arrangement with PSA-Peugeot and the Group’s interests in
Fiat India Automobiles Limited, a joint arrangement with Tata Motor, were classified as joint operations. Therefore, the Group recognized its share of assets,
liabilities, revenues and expenses instead of recognizing its interest in the net assets of the entities under the equity method. The Group’s interests in joint
arrangements which were classified as jointly controlled entities under IAS 31 and have been reclassified as Joint ventures under IFRS 11 continue to be
accounted for using the equity method. The reclassification of these interests had no impact on these Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

The impacts of the adoption of IFRS 11 on comparative amounts are set out below:

   For the three months ended September 30, 2013

(€ million)

Amounts as
originally
reported   IFRS 11

Amounts as
adjusted

Items of Interim Consolidated Income Statement impacted by IFRS 11:
Net revenues   20,733   (40)   20,693
Cost of sales   17,804   (57)   17,747
Selling, general and administrative costs   1,576   4   1,580
Research and development costs   555   1   556
Other income/(expenses)   18   6   24
Result from investments   41   (12)   29
EBIT   856   6   862
Net financial expenses   (489)   (4)   (493)
Profit before taxes   367   2   369
Tax expenses   178   2   180
Net profit   189   —   189

   For the three months ended September 30, 2013

(€ million)

Amounts as
originally
reported   IFRS 11

Amounts as
adjusted

Items of Interim Consolidated Other comprehensive income/(loss) impacted
by IFRS 11:

Exchange differences of translating foreign operations   (274)   (6)   (280)
Share of Other comprehensive income/(loss) for equity method investees   (42)   6   (36)

   For the nine months ended September 30, 2013

(€ million)

Amounts as
originally
reported   IFRS 11

Amounts as
adjusted

Items of Interim Consolidated Income Statement impacted by IFRS 11:
Net revenues   62,815   (134)   62,681
Cost of sales   53,893   (187)   53,706
Selling, general and administrative costs   4,832   10   4,842
Research and development costs   1,611   4   1,615
Other income/(expenses)   (16)   3   (13)
Result from investments   89   (16)   73
EBIT   2,516   26   2,542
Net financial expenses   (1,434)   (19)   (1,453)
Profit before taxes   1,082   7   1,089
Tax expenses   427   7   434
Net profit   655   —   655

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes at September 30, 2014   39

   For the nine months ended September 30, 2013

(€ million)

Amounts as
originally
reported   IFRS 11

Amounts as
adjusted

Items of Interim Consolidated Other comprehensive
income/(loss) impacted by IFRS 11:

Exchange differences of translating foreign operations   (369)   (13)   (382)
Share of Other comprehensive income/(loss) for equity method

investees   (77)   13   (64)

   At December 31, 2013

(€ million)

Amounts as
originally
reported   IFRS 11

Amounts
as adjusted

Items of Annual Consolidated Statement of Financial Position impacted by
IFRS 11:

Assets
Intangible assets   19,509   5   19,514
Property, plant and equipment   22,844   389   23,233
Investments and other financial assets   2,260   (208)   2,052
Deferred tax assets   2,893   10   2,903

Total Non-current assets   47,611   196   47,807

Inventories   10,230   48   10,278
Trade receivables   2,406   138   2,544
Current tax receivables   291   21   312
Other current assets   2,302   21   2,323
Cash and cash equivalents   19,439   16   19,455

Total Current assets   39,154   244   39,398

Total Assets   86,774   440   87,214

Equity and liabilities
Provisions:   17,360   67   17,427

Employee benefits   8,265   61   8,326
Other provisions   9,095   6   9,101

Debt   29,902   381   30,283
Trade payables   17,235   (28)   17,207
Other current liabilities   8,943   20   8,963

Total Equity and liabilities   86,774   440   87,214

   For the nine months ended September 30, 2013

(€ million)

Amounts as
originally
reported   IFRS 11

Amounts as
adjusted

Items of Annual Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
impacted by IFRS 11:

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period   17,657   9   17,666
Cash flows from operating activities   3,765   57   3,822
Cash flows used in investing activities   (5,778)   19   (5,759)
Cash flows from financing activities   1,706   (68)   1,638
Translation exchange differences   (523)   (2)   (525)

Total change in cash and cash equivalents   (830)   6   (824)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period   16,827   15   16,842

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes at September 30, 2014   40

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements

The Group adopted IFRS 10, as amended, effective January 1, 2014. The new standard builds on existing principles by identifying a single control model
applicable to all entities, including “structured entities”. The standard also provides additional guidance to assist in the determination of control where this is
difficult to assess.

In accordance with the transition provision in IFRS 10, the Group reassessed the conclusion on control of its investees on January 1, 2014 without reporting